

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–0243

LARRY HEDLUND,

Appellee,

vs.

STATE OF IOWA; K. BRIAN LONDON, COMMISSIONER OF
THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY, Individually;
CHARIS M. PAULSON, DIRECTOR OF CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION, Individually; and GERARD F. MEYERS,
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF CRIMINAL
INVESTIGATION, Individually,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Paul D. Scott, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

JEFFREY C. PETERZALEK
WILLIAM R. PEARSON
Assistant Attorneys General
1305 E. Walnut St., Second Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-4213
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
jeffrey.peterzalek@ag.iowa.gov
william.pearson@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The whistleblower statute amendments do not apply retroactively.....	14
A. As in <i>Landgraf</i> , the amendments attach new legal burdens and thus should not apply retroactively without clear legislative intent.....	15
B. No legislative intent supports retroactive application and the district court erred in relying on stray legislator statements to imply legislative intent.....	19
C. The amendments are substantive.	24
D. Even if the amendments are remedial, the three-part test counsels against retroactive application.	26
II. The law of the case forecloses a jury trial.	31
III. Hedlund waived any argument that his whistleblower claim is not equitable.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21, 36 (Iowa 2019).....	24
<i>Anderson Fin. Servs., LLC v. Miller</i> , 769 N.W.2d 575 (Iowa 2009).....	25, 30
<i>Bahl v. City of Asbury</i> , 725 N.W.2d 317 (Iowa 2006).....	34
<i>Baldwin v. City of Waterloo</i> , 372 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1985).....	20
<i>City of Waterloo v. Bainbridge</i> , 749 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 2008) 21, 28, 31	
<i>Dickinson v. Auto Center Mfg. Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1983).....	34
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel</i> , 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015).	passim
<i>Donnelly v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 403 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1987)	24
<i>Emmet County State Bank</i> , 439 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 1989)	28
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	7, 33
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 875 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2016)	10
<i>Hedlund v. State</i> , 930 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2019)	7, 11, 33
<i>Hrbek v. State</i> , 958 N.W.2d 779 (Iowa 2021)	17
<i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009)	19
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2000)	20, 27, 29, 31
<i>Iowa State Ed. Assoc. v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 269 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1978)	23

<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	16
<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 304 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 906 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2018)	7
<i>Mlady v. Dougan</i> , 967 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2021).....	15
<i>Poller v. Okoboji Classic Cars, LLC</i> , 960 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2021).....	22
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 880 N.W.2d 431 (Iowa 2016).....	24
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro Mag, Ltd</i> , 436 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1989).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Koscot Interplanetary, Inc.</i> , 191 N.W.2d 624 (Iowa 1971).....	32
<i>State ex rel. Turner v. Limbrecht</i> , 246 N.W.2d 330 (Iowa 1976)..	21, 26, 31
<i>State v. Davison</i> , 973 N.W.2d 276 (Iowa 2022)	22
<i>State v. Grosvenor</i> , 402 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1987).....	34
<i>State v. Macke</i> , 933 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Wellmark v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 890 N.W.2d 636 (Iowa 2017)	36

Statutes

2019 Iowa Acts ch. 109, § 1.....	8, 11, 26
Iowa Code § 70A.28(2)	26
Iowa Code § 70A.28(5)(a) (2021).....	8
Iowa Code § 70A.28(5)	10
